
March 23, 2020 

 
P.O. Box 751133, New Orleans, LA 70175 | Office: 504.208.9761 | www.all4energy.org 

 

By Electronic Mail 
 
Ms. Lora Johnson, CMC 
Clerk of Council 
Room 1E09, City Hall 1300 
Perdido Street New 
Orleans, LA 70112 

 
 

In Re: 2018 TRIENNIAL INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN OF ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, 
INC. (Docket No. UD-17-03) 

 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 
 
Please find enclosed an original and three (3) copies of the Alliance for Affordable Energy’s 
Comments in the above-referenced docket. Please file the attached communication and this letter 
in the record of the proceeding and return one timestamped copy via electronic mail. If you have 
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 
Thank you for your time and attention. 

 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Logan Burke 
Executive Director 
Alliance for Affordable Energy 

 

Logan Atkinson
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BEFORE THE 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS 

 

IN RE: 2018 TRIENNIAL 

INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN FOR 

ENTRGY NEW ORLEANS, LLC.  

 

DOCKET NO. UD-17-03 

 

ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY’S RESPONSIVE COMMENTS TO 

ADVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Alliance appreciates this opportunity to provide comments on the final resolution for 

docket UD-17-03, R-20-52. This cycle of Integrated Resource Planning was productive and 

offered the stakeholders important information that is already helping to grow the Council’s 

Energy Smart program, which will save rate-payers millions of dollars and improve health, 

comfort, and affordability across the city. In addition, this IRP cycle provides insight into the 

cost-effectiveness of renewable energy and energy storage, low-cost demand response and other 

flexible resources, which should inform the Council’s final decision and rules in the Docket UD-

19-01 rulemaking for a Renewable Portfolio Standard.  This cycle of IRP highlighted the value 

of stakeholder input, and the Alliance looks forward to continuing resource planning in this way.  

Below are comments responsive to the recommendations laid out by the Advisors in the 

Council’s Resolution. 

 

1) Recommendation for ENO to provide the parties with an estimate of the annual DSM 

costs for each portfolio modeled. 

The Alliance supports this recommendation, but only if cost effectiveness testing, or expected 

savings from the portfolios, either as Total Resource Cost Test or Utility Cost Test, are also 

provided. The value of these programs, by definition, exceeds their costs, but some portfolios 

may be more cost-saving than others. Furthermore, should these requirements be added to 

reporting, an estimate of annual revenue requirements for other portfolio resources (supply side) 

must also be included.  
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2)  Recommendation that to the extent that the Council determines that it will use its own 

independent expert to produce a DSM Potential Study in the next IRP cycle, it would be 

helpful if the Council provided guidance to ENO and the independent consultant as to 

how to make resource portfolios produced using inputs from different studies more 

directly comparable. 

One of the most important decisions this Council made in this IRP cycle was to hire an 

independent DSM consultant to consider potential savings. The Alliance was pleased to see that 

as a result of the savings uncovered (energy, demand, and dollars) the next three years of Energy 

Smart programming will grow, even beyond the Council’s prior savings target expectations. The 

Alliance therefore suggests that next IRP cycle similarly include a Council-selected independent 

DSM potential study consultant. The Alliance does not believe it is necessary to also conduct a 

second study, and that ratepayer dollars can be saved by only using a single study each cycle. 

However, if Entergy chooses to conduct this second study, we do encourage planning and 

guidance to the two study-consultants as to the method of inputs for modeling purposes, 

beginning at the contracting stage and in conjunction with Entergy’s modeling team. The 

additional time needed to resolve differences in input-developments should be avoided with up-

front guidance to the parties.  

In addition, where resources, like Conservation Voltage Reduction are pinpointed by any DSM 

consultant, but the utility decides to exclude them as outside the bounds of the Energy Smart 

Program, the Council should direct Entergy to include the resource in another way to capture the 

savings from the measure.  

3) Recommendation that the most recent DSM planning tool of the Energy Smart Third 

Party Administrator and Third Party Evaluator related to specific DSM measures' 

metrics and costs, as well as the most recent results of the program year’s 

implementation plan should also be considered among DSM inputs to the various 

planning strategies. 

The Alliance agrees that Energy Smart implementation should match expectations from potential 

studies and planning strategies. Without agreement across plans, reports, and analysis it is 

difficult for comparisons to be made and for the Council to take confident action. Where 
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measures are not included in the DSM planning tool the metrics and costs should be considered 

in the Technical Resource Manual update. 

 

4)  Recommendation that the initial total supply costs from the Aurora capacity expansion 

module for all optimized portfolios related to the planning scenarios and planning 

strategies should be provided with supporting detail.  

The Alliance agrees with this recommendation. All supporting detail is useful in better 

understanding the impacts of adding and reducing supply. Requiring parties to ask for this 

detailed information adds an unnecessary step where one need not exist. 

 

5)  Recommendation that future IRP final reports include more detail regarding how specific    

various distributed energy resources impact the load forecast, with potential ranges of 

projected estimates. 

The Alliance supports this recommendation. As more distributed energy resources are added to 

the system, whether utility, customer, or community owned, these resources will not only impact 

the overall capacity and energy needs, they will also impact the distribution system. As the 

Alliance has advocated in the past, it will be critical to include detail on how these new resources 

benefit or challenge load and reliability.  

 

6) Recommendation that planning strategies include specific information reflecting Council 

policy contained in the RPS docket, Smart Cities docket, and other dockets related to the 

planning of future resources.  

Integrated Resource Planning should always include information that contextualizes all policies 

that impact existing and potential resources. To do otherwise is to simply do capacity resource 

planning, and not develop holistic analysis, reporting, and planning. In fact, this is what many 

years of IRP have turned out. Where the Council has made clear their priorities to reduce 
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greenhouse gasses, improve reliability, and modernize the city’s energy infrastructure, each of 

these priorities must inform planning. This also extends to resource planning with and for the 

New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board, the city’s largest energy user. While not subject to the 

jurisdiction of the Council as a regulator, the Council does have oversight and responsibilities 

related to the Sewerage and Water Board, and has directed Entergy and the Board to work in 

conjunction to consider the best power plans in the future. Thus, not acknowledging potential 

changes to load from changes in the power resources at Sewerage and Water Board is ill-advised. 

 

7) Recommendation that the qualitative analysis and subjective aspects of the IRP 

scorecard should be improved and updated to make the scorecard a more useful portfolio 

evaluation tool. 

This scorecard can provide the Council and other stakeholders with valuable information about 

the potential impacts of a specific portfolio on New Orleanians. The Alliance is aware that such a 

scorecard is impossible to perfect, but we do agree that each IRP cycle should see some updates 

to the scorecard, especially with respect to new policies, local, national, or otherwise. Planning is 

always iterative, so we look forward to providing input on future scorecards including scoring 

methods.  

 

8)  Recommendation that ENO be directed to utilize AURORA's modeling capability for an 

economic analysis of retirement dates for ENO's existing assets rather than utilizing fixed 

retirement dates.  

The Alliance believes this update must be made to resource planning in future cycles. We are 

aware that in the vertically integrated utility model there is little incentive for utilities to consider 

early retirement of existing resources. However, where old or uneconomic resources represent an 

unnecessary burden to customers, those assets should be known and different retirement dates 

should be contemplated. This is particularly true in the context of a Renewable Portfolio 

Standard or other policy goals, where expensive assets with fixed retirement dates may be retired 

early to capture multiple benefits.  
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IN RE: 2018 TRIENNIAL INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN OF ENTERGY 
NEW ORLEANS, INC. 

 
Certificate of Service Docket No. UD-17-03 

 
I hereby certify that I have this 23rd Day of March, 2020 served the required number of 
copies of the foregoing correspondence upon all other known parties of this proceeding, 

by USPS or electronic mail. 
 
 
 
 
 

___________________________________________________ 
Logan Atkinson Burke 

Executive Director 
Alliance for Affordable Energy 

 
 
 
 
 

Docket UD-17-03 
 

2018 TRIENNIAL INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN 
 OF ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, INC. 

DOCKET NO. UD-17-03 
 
Lora W. Johnson, lwjohnson@nola.gov 
Clerk of Council 
City Hall - Room 1E09 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
 (504) 658-1085 - office 
(504) 658-1140 - fax 
Service of Discovery not require  
 
Erin Spears, espears@nola.gov 
Chief-of-Staff, Council Utilities Regulatory Office  
Bobbie Mason, bfmason1@nola.gov 
Christopher Roberts, cwroberts@nola.gov  
City Hall - Room 6E07 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 

mailto:lwjohnson@nola.gov
mailto:espears@nola.gov
mailto:bfmason1@nola.gov
mailto:cwroberts@nola.gov
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(504) 658-1110 - office 
(504) 658-1117 – fax 
 
David Gavlinski, 504-658-1101, dsgavlinski@nola.gov 
Council Chief-of-Staff 
City Hall - Room 1E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
 
Andrew Tuozzolo, CM Moreno Chief of Staff, avtuozzolo@nola.gov 
1300 Perdido St. Rm. 2W40 
New Orleans, LA. 70112 
 
Sunni LeBeouf, Sunni.LeBeouf@nola.gov 
Law Department 
City Hall - 5th Floor 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-9800 - office 
(504) 658-9869 - fax 
Service of Discovery not required 
 
Norman White, Norman.White@nola.gov 
Department of Finance  
City Hall - Room 3E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-1502- office 
(504) 658-1705 – fax 
 
Jonathan M. Rhodes, Jonathan.Rhodes@nola.gov 
Director of Utilities, Mayor’s Office 
City Hall – Room 2E04 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
(504) 658-4928 - Office 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 
 

Hon. Jeffrey S. Gulin, judgegulin@gmail.com 
 3203 Bridle Ridge Lane 

Lutherville, MD 21093 
(410) 627-5357 
 

NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL CONSULTANTS 
 

Clinton A. Vince, clinton.vince@dentons.com 

mailto:dsgavlinski@nola.gov
mailto:avtuozzolo@nola.gov
mailto:Sunni.LeBeouf@nola.gov
mailto:Norman.White@nola.gov
mailto:Jonathan.Rhodes@nola.gov
mailto:judgegulin@gmail.com
mailto:clinton.vince@dentons.com
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 Presley Reed, presley.reedjr@dentons.com 
Emma F. Hand, emma.hand@dentons.com 
Herminia Gomez, herminia.gomez@dentons.com 
Dee McGill, dee.mcgill@dentons.com 
1900 K Street NW  
Washington, DC  20006 
(202) 408-6400 - office 
(202) 408-6399 - fax  

 
Basile J. Uddo (504) 583-8604 cell, buddo@earthlink.net 
J. A. “Jay” Beatmann, Jr. (504) 256-6142 cell, (504) 524-5446 office direct, 
jay.beatmann@dentons.com 
c/o DENTONS US  LLP 
650 Poydras Street 
Suite 2850 
New Orleans, LA  70130     
 
Victor M. Prep, vprep@legendcgl.com   
Joseph W. Rogers, jrogers@legendcgl.com 
Cortney Crouch, ccrouch@legendcgl.com 
Legend Consulting Group 
6041 South Syracuse Way, Suite 105 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
(303) 843-0351 - office 
(303) 843-0529 - fax 
  
Errol Smith, (504) 284-8733, ersmith@btcpas.com 
Bruno and Tervalon 
4298 Elysian Fields Avenue 
New Orleans, LA  70122 
 (504) 284-8296 – fax 

 
ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, LLC 
 

Brian L. Guillot, 504-670-3680, bguill1@entergy.com  
Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
Vice-President, Regulatory Affairs 
Polly S. Rosemond, 504-670-3567, prosemo@entergy.com 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Kevin T. Boleware, 504-670-3673, kbolewa@entergy.com 
Regulatory Affiars Coordinator 
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
504-670-3615 fax 
 
Derek Mills, dmills3@entergy.com 

mailto:presley.reedjr@snrdenton.com
mailto:emma.hand@snrdenton.com
mailto:herminia.gomez@dentons.com
mailto:dee.mcgill@dentons.com
mailto:buddo@earthlink.net
mailto:jay.beatmann@dentons.com
mailto:vprep@legendcgl.com
mailto:jrogers@legendcgl.com
mailto:ccrouch@legendcgl.com
mailto:ersmith@btcpas.com
mailto:bguill1@entergy.com
mailto:prosemo@entergy.com
mailto:kbolewa@entergy.com
mailto:dmills3@entergy.com
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Project Manager 
1600 Perdido Street, Bldg. #505 
New Orleans, LA 70112 

 504-670-3527 
 
Seth Cureington, 504-670-3602, scurein@entergy.com 
Keith Wood, 504-670-3633, kwood@entergy.com 
Resource Planning 
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B 
New Orleans, LA 70112 

 
 
 
Tim Cragin (504) 576-6571, tcragin@entergy.com 
Alyssa Maurice-Anderson (504) 576-6523, amauric@entergy.com 
Harry Barton (504) 576-2984, hbarton@entergy.com 
Karen Freese (504) 576-4170, kfreese@entergy.com 
Entergy Services, LLC 
Mail Unit L-ENT-26E 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70113 
(504) 576-5579 - fax    
               
Joe Romano, III (504) 576-4764, jroman1@entergy.com  
Suzanne Fontan (504) 576-7497, sfontan@entergy.com 
Therese Perrault (504) 576-6950, tperrau@entergy.com  
Entergy Services, LLC 
Mail Unit L-ENT-4C 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70113 
(504)576-6029 – fax 
 

350 NEW ORLEANS 
 Renate Heurich, (504) 473-2710, renate@350neworleans.org 
 1407 Napoleon Ave., #C 
 New Orleans, LA 70115 
 Andy Kowalczyk, (504) 676-1047, a.kowalczyk350no@gmail.com 
 1115 Congress St. 
 New Orleans, LA 70117 
 Benjamin Quimby, (978) 505-7649, benjaminquimby1@gmail.com 
 1621 S. Rampart St. 
 New Orleans, LA 70113 
 
ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY 
 
 Logan Atkinson Burke, logan@all4energy.org 

mailto:llovick@entergy.com
mailto:kwood@entergy.com
mailto:tcragin@entergy.com
mailto:amauric@entergy.com
mailto:hbarton@entergy.com
mailto:kfreese@entergy.com
mailto:jroman1@entergy.com
mailto:sfontan@entergy.com
mailto:tperrau@entergy.com
mailto:a.kowalczyk350no@gmail.com
mailto:benjaminquimby1@gmail.com
mailto:logan@all4energy.org


 9 

 Sophie Zaken, regulatory@all4energy.org 
 4505 S. Claiborne Ave. 
 New Orleans, LA 70115 
 
AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS INC. 
 
 Katherine W. King, Katherine.king@keanmiller.com 

Randy Young, randy.young@keanmiller.com 
400 Convention St. Suite 700 (70802) 
P.O. Box 3513 
Baton Rouge, LA  70821-3513 
(225)387-0999 
 
Carrie R. Tournillon, carrie.tournillon@keanmiller.com 
900 Poydras St. Suite 3600 
New Orleans, LA 70112 

 
 Maurice Brubaker, mbrubaker@consultbai.com 
 16690 Swingly Ridge Rd., suite 140 
 Chesterfield, MO. 63017 
 
 
WISZNIA COMPANY INC. 
 
 Marcel Wisznia, mwisznia@wisznia.com 
 Daniel Weiner, dweiner@wisznia.com 
 800 Common St. suite 200 
 New Orleans, LA 70112 
 (504) 581-1948 
 
U.S. GREEN BUILDING COUNCIL, LOUISIANA CHAPTER 
 
 Monica Gonzalez, mgonzalez@enterprisecommunity.org 
 Casius Pealer, casius.pealer@gmail.com 
 PO.Box 82572 
 Baton Rouge, LA 70884 
 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 
 

Luke F. Piontek, Lpiontek@roedelparsons.com 
Judith Sulzer, jsulzer@roedelparsons.com 
J. Kenton Parsons 
Christian J. Rhodes 
Shelly Ann McGlathery 
Roedel, Parsons, Koch, Blache, 
Balhoff & McCollister 

mailto:regulatory@all4energy.org
mailto:Katherine.king@keanmiller.com
mailto:randy.young@keanmiller.com
mailto:carrie.tournillon@keanmiller.com
mailto:mbrubaker@consultbai.com
mailto:mwisznia@wisznia.com
mailto:dweiner@wisznia.com
mailto:mgonzalez@enterprisecommunity.org
mailto:casius.pealer@gmail.com
mailto:Lpiontek@roedelparsons.com
mailto:jsulzer@roedelparsons.com
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8440 Jefferson Highway, Suite 301 
Baton Rouge, LA  70809 
(225) 929-7033 
(225) 928-4925 
 

 
 
 
 
LOWER NINE HOUSE OF MUSIC 
 
 Corey G. Dowden, yourgreaterway@outlook.com 
 1025 Charbonnet St. 
 New Orleans, LA 70117 
 (504) 209-8640 
 
GREEN LIGHT NEW ORLEANS 
  
 Andreas Hoffmann, Andreashoffmann@greenlightneworleans.org 
 8203 Jeannette St.  
 New Orleans, LA 70118 
 (504) 324-2429 
 
THE WATER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER NEW ORLEANS 
 
 Nathan Lott, nathan@nolawater.org 
 Brady Skaggs, (504) 836-2235, brady@saveourlake.org 
 Miriam Belblidia, miriam@waterworksla.com 
 4906 Canal St. 
 New Orleans, LA. 70119 
 
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 
 
 Jason Richards, jrichards@eskewdumezripple.com 
 Angela Morton, amorton@mathesbrierre.com 
 Joel Pominville, pominville@aianeworleans.org 
 1000 St. Charles Ave. 
 New Orleans, LA. 70130 
 (504) 525-8320 
 
GULF STATES RENEWABLE ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION (“GSREIA”) 
 
 Jeffery D. Cantin, jcantin@gsreia.org  
 400 Poydras St. Suite 900 
 New Orleans, LA. 70130 
 

mailto:yourgreaterway@outlook.com
mailto:Andreashoffmann@greenlightneworleans.org
mailto:nathan@nolawater.org
mailto:brady@saveourlake.org
mailto:miriam@waterworksla.com
mailto:jrichards@eskewdumezripple.com
mailto:amorton@mathesbrierre.com
mailto:pominville@aianeworleans.org
mailto:jcantin@gsreia.org
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DEEP SOUTH CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
 
 Monique Harden, moniqueh@dscej.org 
 3157 Gentilly Blvd., #145 
 New Orleans, LA. 70122 
 (504) 517-2534 
 
GREATER NEW ORLEANS HOUSING ALLIANCE 
 
 Andreanecia Morris, amorris@gnoha.org 
 Trayshawn Webb, twebb@gnoha.org 
 4460 S. Carrollton Ave. Suite 160 
 New Orleans, LA 70119 
 (504) 224-8300 
 
POSIGEN 
 
 Elizabeth Galante, bgalante@posigen.com 
 Ben Norwood, bnorwood@posigen.com 
 819 Central Ave., Suite 201 
 Jefferson, LA. 70121 
 (504) 293-4819 
 
ADVANCED ENERGY MANAGEMENT ALLIANCE 
 
 Katherine Hamilton, Katherine@aem-alliance.org 
 1200 18th St. NW, Suite 700 
 Washington DC 20036 
 (202) 524-8832 
 
OPTIMAL ENERGY, INC. 
 
          Cliff McDonald, mcdonald@optenergy.com 
          Jeff Loiter, loiter@optenergy.com 
          10600 Route 116, Suite 3 
          Hinesburg, VT 05461 
          (802) 482-5600 
                  
 

mailto:amorris@gnoha.org
mailto:twebb@gnoha.org
mailto:bgalante@posigen.com
mailto:bnorwood@posigen.com
mailto:Katherine@aem-alliance.org
mailto:mcdonald@optenergy.com
mailto:loiter@optenergy.com

